PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4855130

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS H. HAPPEL	02/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNTREE TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	798 CLEARLAKE ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 2
City:	COCOA
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32922

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9534368
Patent Number:	9340965
Patent Number:	9068312
Patent Number:	8974144
Patent Number:	8651767
Patent Number:	8622652
Patent Number:	8491797
Patent Number:	8425150
Patent Number:	8393827
Patent Number:	8366923
Patent Number:	8231780
Patent Number:	8142666
Patent Number:	8083937
Patent Number:	8034236
Patent Number:	8034234
Patent Number:	7785464

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)364-1003

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 045132 FRAME: 0882 504808397

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-364-2500

Email:jpalomar@lowis-gellen.comCorrespondent Name:LOWIS & GELLEN LLP

Address Line 1: 175 W. JACKSON BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 950

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5324-1702

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRIAN R. ORR

SIGNATURE: /Brian R. Orr/

DATE SIGNED: 03/07/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT_16 patents#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_16 patents#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_16 patents#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 045132 FRAME: 0883

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THOMAS H. HAPPEL (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the entire

right, title and interest in and to the patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter "The

Patents"); and

WHEREAS, SUNTREE TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida limited

liability company having a place of business at 798 Clearlake Road, Suite 2, Cocoa, Florida

32922 (hereinafter "Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to "The

Patents" listed in Schedule A and all the inventions therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has

sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to

Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to "The Patents" listed in Schedule A and all

continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations, reissues and substitutes thereof,

all inventions therein, including without limitation all rights to claim priority thereon, and any

and all applications for patents which are or may hereafter be filed for such inventions in any

foreign country and all patents which may be granted on such inventions in any foreign country,

and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and including without limitation, all rights to

sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any

damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other

equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries

thereof.

1 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 045132 FRAME: 0884

ASSIGNOR

Date: <u>428/20</u>] 8

Thomas H. Happel

STATE OF Scride)
COUNTY OF Breserd)

On \$\frac{1}{28,26/8}\$, before me \$\frac{1}{20,400}\$ \frac{5}{2000}\$ \frac{1}{2000}\$, Notary Public, personally appeared Thomas H. Happel, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the instrument.

JoAnn Sylvester
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF FLORIDA
Commil FF123585
Expires 8/8/2018

Signature of Notary

SCHEDULE A

PATENT NUMBER	TITLE	INVENTOR(S)	ISSUE DATE
9,534,368	Variable flow skimmer and shelf system	Tom Happel	1/3/17
9,340,965	Storm water vault having an articulated floating screen filter system	Thomas H. Happel	5/17/16
9,068,312	Rotatable wheel box service panel door and equalizer and method	Tom Happel	6/30/15
8,974,144	Rotatable wheel box service panel door and equalizer	Tom Happel	3/10/15
8,651,767	Rotatable wheel box service panel door and equalizer	Tom Happel	2/18/14
8,622,652	Overflow and underflow doors	Tom Happel	1/7/14
8,491,797	Pivoting panel, pylon and inflow gap for stormwater screen system	Tom Happel	7/23/13
8,425,150	Rotatable wheel box service panel door and equalizer	Tom Happel	4/23/13
8,393,827	Box service panel door and equalizer	Tom Happel	3/12/13
8,366,923	Telescoping post supports and sliding lid systems for filter baskets	Tom Happel	2/5/13
8,231,780	Floating skimmer and filter apparatus	Thomas H. Happel	7/31/12
8,142,666	Baffle box deflectors and flow spreaders	Tom Happel	3/27/12
8,083,937	Floating baffle panel and filter apparatus	Thomas H. Happel	12/27/11
8,034,236	Storm water filter system having a floating skimmer apparatus	Thomas H. Happel	10/11/11
8,034,234	Floating skimmer apparatus with upflow filter	Thomas H. Happel	10/11/11
7,785,464	Flocculate dosing tray	Thomas H. Happel	8/31/10

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 045132 FRAME: 0886